

No. 21-672

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVEN B. BARGER,
Petitioner,
v.

FIRST DATA CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GARY B. EIDELMAN SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP 500 E. Pratt Street Suite 900 Baltimore, Maryland 21202	JOHN F. STOVIAK <i>Counsel of Record</i> PATRICK F. NUGENT SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Centre Square West 1500 Market Street 38th Floor Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102 (215) 972-1095 John.Stoviak@saul.com
ALEXANDER L. REICH SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP 161 North Clark Street Suite 4200 Chicago, Illinois 60601	<i>Counsel for Respondent</i>

December 6, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
I. First Data Hires Barger	13
II. Barger Takes Medical Leave Under the FMLA	14
III. First Data Implements a Company-Wide Reduction-in-Force.....	15
IV. First Data Prevails at Trial.....	18
V. The Second Circuit Affirms the Judgment	19
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	22
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT BECAUSE THE THIRD, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS ALL RECOGNIZE THAT THE RIGHT TO REINSTATEMENT FROM FMLA LEAVE IS NOT ABSOLUTE	22
A. Barger Misrepresents the Cases From the Third, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits to Create the Illusion of a Circuit Split.....	22

B.	The Third, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits All Have Held That the Right to Reinstatement Is Not Absolute	26
C.	The Second Circuit’s Summary Order Is Non-Precidential; As a Result, the Summary Order Is Incapable of Creating a Circuit Split ..	28
II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S NON-PRECEDENTIAL SUMMARY ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND THE TEXT OF THE FMLA...	29
A.	Congress Did Not Intend for the FMLA to Create a Golden Shield	29
B.	The Second Circuit’s Summary Order Did Not “Create” an Exception to the FMLA	31
C.	Barger’s Statutory Interpretation Is Flawed	32
1.	Section 2614(a)(3) limits an employee’s right to reinstatement	32
2.	An employee’s right “to be restored” applies only “on return from” FMLA leave.....	34
3.	Neither the leave entitlement nor the right to reinstatement are absolute	35

III. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S NON-PRECEDENTIAL SUMMARY ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DOL REGULATIONS	36
A. The DOL Regulations Do Not Require Reinstatement.....	36
B. 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c) Does Not Apply to Barger's Claim.....	37
C. Barger's Burden of Proof Argument Fails Because the Jury Determined That Barger's Position Was Eliminated Before He Submitted a Return-to-Work Note	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.,</i> 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	31
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.,</i> 512 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Brumbalough v. Camelot Care Centers, Inc.,</i> 427 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Budhun v. Reading Hospital and Medical Center,</i> 765 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Easley v. YMCA of Metro. Milwaukee, Inc.,</i> 335 F. App'x 626 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan County, Wisconsin,</i> 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>Harrell v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 415 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Harrell v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 445 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Hoge v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.,</i> 384 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>James v. Hyatt Regency Chicago,</i> 707 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Madry v. Gibraltar National Corporation,</i> 526 F. App'x 593 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>O'Donnell v. Passport Health Communications, Inc.,</i> 561 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2014)	26

<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	3, 4, 26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah's NC Casino Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006).....	34, 35

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)	36
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A)	5
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(B)	5
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)	6, 35
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e)	6
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e)(1)	35
29 U.S.C. § 2612(f).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 2612(f)(1)	35
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)	7, 33, 36
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....	33, 34
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1)(B).....	33, 34
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(3)(B).....	19, 29, 30, 34
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(4).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(5).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 2614(b)	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.214.....	9, 36, 37
29 C.F.R. § 825.214(b)	23
29 C.F.R. § 825.216.....	19, 37
29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a)	10, 11, 38, 39
29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a)(1).....	39
29 C.F.R. § 825.216(c).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c).....	11, 12, 37

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. 103-8 (Feb. 2, 1993)	30, 32
